

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

CUTBERTO VIRAMONTES, et al.	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Case No. 1:21-cv-04595
vs.	:	
	:	Chief Judge Rebecca R. Pallmeyer
THE COUNTY OF COOK, et al.	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David G. Sigale (Atty. ID# 6238103)
LAW FIRM OF DAVID G. SIGALE, P.C.
430 West Roosevelt Road
Wheaton, IL 60187
(630) 452-4547
dsigale@sigalelaw.com

David H. Thompson*
Peter A. Patterson*
William V. Bergstrom*
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
wbergstrom@cooperkirk.com
*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Banned Firearms Are “Arms” Within the Meaning of the Second Amendment.	4
A. <i>Heller</i> Establishes That All Rifles Are “Arms.”	4
B. The Banned Rifles Cannot Be Excluded From the Amendment’s Scope On the Asserted Ground That They Are “Like” M-16s.....	5
II. Cook County’s Ban is Unconstitutional Because the Banned Firearms Are In Common Use and Therefore Necessarily Not “Dangerous and Unusual” Weapons.	10
A. Firearms “In Common Use” Cannot Be Dangerous And Unusual.....	11
B. The Banned Firearms Are “In Common Use.”	13
C. The County’s Additional Considerations For What Makes A Firearm “Dangerous And Unusual” Must Be Rejected.....	20
III. No Historic Firearms Regulations Justify Cook County’s Ban.	29
A. The Ban Is Not Supported By the Tradition of Regulating “Dangerous and Unusual” Weapons.....	30
B. So-Called “Public Concern Justifications” Are Not Adequate Analogues for the Ban.....	33
IV. Seventh Circuit Caselaw On This Issue Was Abrogated by <i>Bruen</i>	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (Tenn. 1871).....	32
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle and Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (Tenn. 1840).....	32
<i>Boland v. Bonta</i> , No. 8:22-cv-1421, 2023 WL 2588565 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2023).....	31
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox. v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (Tex. 1871)	34, 36
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (Ark. 1876)	32
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	19
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	7, 35, 36
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 17
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (Ga. 1874).....	34
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	28
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. San Jose</i> , No. 5:22-cv-501, 2022 WL 3083715 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2022).....	31
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>People v. Murillo</i> , 587 N.E.2d 1199 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	25
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 131 N.E. 3d 93 (Ill. 2019).....	17
<i>People v. White</i> , 409 N.E.2d 73 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980)	25
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	8, 17
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	13

Thomas for Brown v. Sullivan, 785 F. Supp. 788 (C.D. Ill. 1992)37
United States v. Henry, 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012)22
United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....21, 22
Watson v. City of Memphis, 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....28
Wilson v. Cook County, 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019).....35, 36
Worman v. Healey, 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....7

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST., amend. II4
 Code of Ordinances of Cook Cnty., Ill.,
 § 54-2112,4
 § 54-2122, 4, 27
 Code of Ordinances of Cook Cnty., Ill., § 54-212(a)(1).....27
 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.9(b) & (c)3

Other Authorities

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Abstraction and Authority*, 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 349 (1992)12
 Mark W. Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment was adopted in 1791, not 1868*, HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022), <https://bit.ly/42BmRX3> ...34
 Michael J. Klarman, *Rethinking the Civil Rights and Civil Liberties Revolutions*, 82 VA. L. REV. 1 (1996).....12
